508256162 11/30/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8303354

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF 1ST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT R/F 48919/0093

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	11/03/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRIPLOC, LLC
Street Address:	4132 WILL ROGERS PKWY
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73108

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15481246	
Patent Number:	9869488	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.862.3135

Email: barbara.siepka@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: BARBARA M. SIEPKA
Address Line 1: 300 NORTH LA SALLE
Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55017-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA M. SIEPKA	
SIGNATURE:	/BARBARA M. SIEPKA/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Belfor - 1L Patent Release (of Apr 4 2019 PSA - R_F 048919_0093) - Executed_(101896778_1)#page1.tif source=Belfor - 1L Patent Release (of Apr 4 2019 PSA - R_F 048919_0093) - Executed_(101896778_1)#page2.tif

PATENT 508256162 REEL: 065728 FRAME: 0088

source=Belfor - 1L Patent Release (of Apr 4 2019 PSA - R_F 048919_0093) - Executed_(101896778_1)#page3.tif source=Belfor - 1L Patent Release (of Apr 4 2019 PSA - R_F 048919_0093) - Executed_(101896778_1)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 065728 FRAME: 0089

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of November 3, 2023, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Grantee"), in favor of DRIPLOC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2019 (as amended, extended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") between and among BELFOR HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower Representative"), BELFOR USA GROUP, INC., a Colorado Corporation (the "BELFOR USA"), BELFOR EUROPE GMBH, a German corporation (the "German Borrower"), BELFOR (CANADA) INC., a Canadian corporation, (the "Canadian Borrower" and, together with the Borrower Representative, BELFOR USA, and the German Borrower, the "Borrowers"), ASP BF INTERMEDIATE SUB LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), certain Subsidiaries from time to time party thereto, as Subsidiary Guarantors, the banks and financial institutions listed on the signature pages thereto or that become parties thereto after the Closing Date, as Lenders and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent, (b) the First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2019 (as amended, extended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Security Agreement"), among the Borrower Representative, the Borrowers, Holdings, the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Grantee, (c) certain other Security Documents, including the First Lien Security Agreement), and (d) that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2019 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), among the Grantor and the Grantee, the Grantor granted to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto.

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2019 at Reel 048919, Frame 0093; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Grantee has agreed to provide this Termination and Release in order to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby states as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Terms defined in the Patent Security Agreement or the First Lien Security Agreement (or whose definitions are incorporated by reference in Section

PATENT REEL: 065728 FRAME: 0090 1 of the First Lien Security Agreement) and not otherwise defined herein have, as used herein, the respective meanings provided for therein, as applicable.

- SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Grantee, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases, discharges, and cancels its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto, shall hereby cease and become void.
- SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Grantee, without recourse representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release.
- SECTION 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 065728 FRAME: 0091

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date written above.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Grantee

By: By: Shame: Eric B. Bergeson

Title: Authorized Officer

REEL: 065728 FRAME: 0092

SCHEDULE A

to

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

PATENTS

Title	Grantor	Application/ Registration No.
Hinged hold-open assembly for roof ventilator	Driploc, LLC	9869488
Roof ventilator reinforcement and hinge system	Driploc, LLC	15/481246

PATENT REEL: 065728 FRAME: 0093

RECORDED: 11/30/2023